IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
S/S Iroquois Avenue, 455’ E

centerline Lodge Farm Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District
7th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(7509 Iroquois Avenue)
* CASE NO. 01-542-SPH
Oran Todd Warner
Petitioner #

* ok & % ok ok x ok k%

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special
Hearing filed by the legal owner of the property, Oran Todd Wamer. The Petitioner is
requesting a special hearing to approve 2 dwelling units on a single lot of record known as 7509
Iroquois Avenue. The subject property is located in the Edgemere area of Baltimore County.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the special hearing request were Oran Warner, owner
of the property and many other individuals from the surrounding community who appeared in
support of Mr. Warner’s request. Appearing as protestants in the matter were James Carr,
Rosemary Shkor, both residents of properties adjacent to the Petitioner’s property, as well as
others from the surrounding community.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this special
hearing request, is a rectangularly shaped lot, 50 ft. in width and approximately 377 ft. in depth.

The subject property is improved with a two-story, single-family dwelling located approximately

g in the center of the property. Closer to Iroquois Avenue, there exists a one-story building that

5’% has been used as a residential dwelling, The subject property is a waterfront lot situated on a

% N § body of water known as Old Road Bay.

:‘: § (§X As to the history of the property, Mr. Warner was granted permission in 1987 to construct
single-family dwelling wherein he currently resides. That is, the dwelling that is
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situated approximately in the center of the property. In conjunction with the granting of the
variances and the approval to construct the new home on the property, Mr. Warner was required,
pursuant to that order, to convert the residential dwelling shown closer to Iroquois Avenue into a
shed. The new home was constructed on the property. However, the small building closer to
Iroquois Avenue was never converted back to a shed.

In approximately 1989, Mr. Warner again petitioned the Zoning Commissioner for
variances to allow the subdivision of the subject lot, so that two separate dwellings could exist.
One dwelling would be the new home that he just constructed on the property and the second
dwelling, the small shed closer to Iroquois Avenue, which had been used for residential
purposes. The variances requested in order to allow those 2 dwellings to remain on the property
were denied by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner and, thereafter, by the County Board of
Appeals in Case No. 89-268-A. Since 1989, the property owner has resided in the newly
constructed two-story dwelling on the property and has used what is to be the shed for residential
purposes. In fact, testimony revealed that Mr. Warner himself resided in the small shed dwelling
during the time which he and his wife were going through a divorce. None of the neighbors had
any objection to that particular use and felt it was in the best interest of their family to allow that
to occur. However, at this time, Mr. Warner has moved back into the main dwelling in the center
of the property and now wishes to utilize the small shed/residence as a second dwelling unit. He
testified that he intends for his aunt to move into that small residence during the time necessary
for her to recuperate from any injury. Thereafter, he may have his parents reside in that second
dwelling. Further testimony revealed that Mr. Caldwell, who appeared and testified at the
hearing, would like to utilize the dwelling to help elderly residents in the community who are

unable to find suitable housing due to their financial situation. Therefore, it appears from the



testimony that Mr. Warner is interested in utilizing the old shed/residence as a second dwelling
unit, either for a family member or an indigent elderly member of the community.

As stated previously, many residents from the surrounding community appeared in
opposition to Mr. Warnet’s request. The cumulative testimony of these protestants was that they
oppose a second dwelling unit on this property for several reasons. First of all, they believe that
Mr. Warner, by previous zoning rulings, was ordered to convert the small shed back to a storage
building and was not permitted at all to utilize it as a residence, They overlooked this mandate
by the Zoning Office during the time that Mr. Warner himself resided in the small shed as a
result of a family divorce. However, they are not interested in seeing the small shed being rented
out to other individuals. They are concerned about additional traffic on Iroquois Avenue which
is a very narrow residential street. They are also concerned over the overcrowding of the
property itself. Additionally, they feel that parking would be a problem on the property. These
neighbors argued that Mr. Warner was ordered to convert this building back to a storage shed
when he was granted approval to build his new home. In addition, Mr. Warner was denied the
subdivision of his lot to allow the 2 dwellings to exist thereon by the zoning case which was
heard in 1989, They therefore believe Mr. Warner should not be permitted at this time to have 2
residences on the property when he was already ordered not to do so by 2 previous zoning
decisions.

After considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, as well as the

neighbors who appeared in opposition to the request, and based on my site visit to the property, I

Q find that the Petitioner’s request to allow 2 separate dwellings to exist on this narrow lot, located
Q

5 on [roquois Avenue, be and is hereby denied.




THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this ﬂ %ﬂday of August, 2001, that the Petitioner’s Request for Special Hearing from
Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to allow 2 dwellings on a single lot,
be and is hereby DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petitioner shall cease and desist from allowing
anyone to reside in the small structure located closest to Iroquois Avenue and shall be prohibited
from allowing said structure to be utilized in a residential fashion. The property owner shall be
required to allow a representative of the Code Enforcement Section for Baltimore County to
make necessary inspections to insure compliance with this decision.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

\ /é/”%/ /é)évw

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK :raj
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. Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

August 29, 2001

Mr. Oran Todd Warner
7509 Iroquois Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21219

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No.: 01-542-SPH
Property: 7509 Iroquois Avenue

Dear Mr. Warner:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for
special hearing has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:raj
Enclosure
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Copies to:

Mr. Tim Caldwell
3106 Whiteway Road
Baltimore, MD 21219

Mr. James Carr
7505-09 Iroquois Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21219

Ms. Rosemary Shkor
John Shkor

7511 Iroquois Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21219
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at_ 7509 .fff‘oamjs Loe 21244

which is presently zoned” hg 5,S

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi%ned, legal

owner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore Count

y and which is described in the description and plat attached

ereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Reguiations of Baltimore
County, o determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, a
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopt

P /)

Name - Type or Print

By 9/15/98

vertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are o be bounded by the
ed pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. -

I"We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Pelition.

Legal Owner(s);
@ran Todd I/\Jafnér

Names=Type or Prin

Signature Signature

Address Telephong No. Name - Type or Print

City State Zip Code Signature

Attorney For Petitioner: 7509 Trogvo s Ave 404711433

Address Telephone No.

Brormore  AD 212 9
\iljlame L Typé or Print City ‘ State Zip Code

‘; igna ure ——

2 Loa Growven
lm'!Com n l.\lame
HEONE N S0l D(/}I—H'W ﬁQB q16.477 (, 77/
;'S’A s Telaphone No. Address 4 Telephone No.
LI | BT MoE %D 2129

; Nand State - Zip Code City State Zip Code
. QFFICE USE ONLY
- I ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

R

Case'No. ©/-592 -SPH UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By _( 7/ Date _ & / 26/



PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Zoning description for 7509 Iroquois Avenue

Beginning at the point on the south side of Iroquois Avenue which is fifty
(50) feet wide at the distance of four hundred and fifty five (455) feet east

of thel néarest intersecting street Lodge Farm Road which is thirty (30) feet

wide. Being Lot@Block A , Section_ M A _, inthe

subdivision, of Lodge Forest as recorded in Baltimere County Plat Book-# .~ .

- 10, Folio #"77 containinig, 15,839 §quare feet. Also known as 7509 Iroquois

Avenue and located in the 15% Election District, 7% Councilmanig District.
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Ther ZOnmg commlssloner
o -Balfimore Gounty, by
authority of the Zanin Act
and_ Regulations of Baiti-
mora . County. will hold a
public hearing in -Towson,

“oh_ tha - property’
menmieu hereln as !ollows

. casa #01 542 SPH -

7509 Irdquois Avanud

,S.’Slroquois Avénue, 465'E

cantarline Lodge Farm Road

15th Election District

7th Councilmanic Districy,

Legal Dwner(s): Oran Todd*
‘Warner .

Spactal Hearlng:. to parmll

o dwellings on a singls lot,

Hearing: Tuasday, August
21, 2001 at 2;00 p.m. In
Hoom 407, County Gourts
ﬂulldlng, 401 anlay Ava~
nue.

LAWRENGEE SGHMIDT
Znnﬂgcommlsslonerfnf .
Baltimora County .

NOTES: (1) Hearings ara
Handicapped Accessible; for
spacial accommodatmns
Plpage “Contact tha Zoning
Comphissioner's -Office- at’
(410) 887-4388. -,

(2) " For information_con-
gerning - the Fils- andfor
Hearing, Gentact tha Zoning
Raview Offics at (410) 887~

Tl Ayg 7 0485966

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

Y [ 1 ! , 200
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of [ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on ‘&‘! 1 ! 200

\ﬁ The Jeffersonian

3 Arbutus Times

[ Catonsville Times

(4 Towson Times

[ Owings Mills Times
[ NE Booster/Reporter
(1 North County News

N

LEGAL ADVERTISING




cerTIFICAQ) OF POSTING ®

o)~ -
RE: Case No.: 62’54/3 ~5P {/
Petitioner/Developer: O FAN ooty
U/ARMER.

e ‘ Date of Hearing/Closing: A (42 </, 200/

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property Jocated at 7{0‘7 IRO%{,LO s _AAve

The sign(s) were posted on Aut ¢ ,2001
B f 7 "7 (Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

" Efefo

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

8SC ROBERY BLACTY
(Printed Name)
1508 Leslie Rd
(Address)
Dundalk, Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)
(410) 282-7940
(Telephone Number)
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW ‘

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
generaj public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of

an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the-person. listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. <

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

e — )
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ltem Number or Case Number: Of~ IS’ 4; - S
pettioner: _ (¥an _Todd Narner
Addrggs or Location: 7509 Ttoaues LHuenuve

Raldo. mMd> P2i218

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: &(aﬂ qaél& waf“ ner
Address: 7529 rraupis Lenus
Babdo. MD.Z21219
Telephone Number: 410 43P- /433

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

-1C -



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, August 7, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Oran Todd Warner 410 477-1433
7509 Iroquois Avenue
Baltimore MD 21219

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-542-SPH

7509 Iroquois Avenue

S/S Iroquois Avenue, 455 E centerline Lodge Farm Road
15" Election District — 7™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Oran Todd Warner

Special Hearing to permit two dwellings on a single lot.

HEARING: Tuesday, August 21, 2001 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

st et
“{ awrence B. Schmidt

LAWRENGE E. SCHMIDT & 9%
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Director's Office
Baltimore County - County Office Building
. ' 111 West Ch k
Department of Permits and » st nasapeake fvenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708
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July 20, 2001

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, wili hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-542-SPH

7509 Iroquois Avenue

S/S iroquois Avenue, 455’ E centerline Lodge Farm Road
15™ Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Oran Todd Warner

Special Hearing to permit two dwellings on a single lot.

HEARING: Tuesday, August 21, 2001 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Gl

Arnold Jablon GO %
Director

C: Oran Todd Warner, 7509 Iroquois Avenue, Baltimore 21219
Tim Caldwell, 3106 Whiteway Road, Baltimore 21219

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, AUGUST 6, 2001.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

N Printed with So
ybean ink
05

Aan Rarvelod Panore



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

August 17, 2001

Oran T Warner
75089 Iroquois Avenue
Baltimore MD 21219

Dear Mr. Warner:
RE: Case Number: 01-542-SPH, 7509 lroquois Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zonfzng Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June
26, 2001.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
-are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
?r;ay have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case

ne,

If you need further information or have any questions, piease do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W Cond Bchandn, 1.

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 692
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz
Enclosures

¢: Tim Caldwell, 3106 Whiteway Road, Baltimore 21219
People’s Counsel

IN;

7Y'Cy Prnted with Soybean in Come visit the Countv's Weheite at www en ha mied nie
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 2, 2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: %bert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For July 23, 2001
Item Nos. 485, 527, 528, 529, 530, 532,

534,536, 537, 540, 541, 542,543, 544,
346, 547, 548, 549, and 550

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comments.

RWB:HIO:jrb

ce: File

ZAC-7-23-2001-NO COMMENT ITEMS-82200].doc



Baltimore County ;OO East Joppa Road
Fire Department 4?Ow-s§§%-ﬁ%glafld 21286-5500

July 24, 2001

Department of Permits and

Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marvland 21204
ATTENTICON: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF July 16, 2001
Item No.: See Below

Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TC THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

527, 528, 529, 531, 533, 534, 535, 536, 539, 540, 541, 542, 543,

545, 548, 550, and 551
REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

%: & Prinled with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper



TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley
DATE: September 5, 2001

SUBJECT:  Zoning Item 542
Address 7509 Iroquois Ave

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 16, 2001

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

___ Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the .
Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

Reviewer: Kieth Kelley Date: July 27, 2001
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND o

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 25, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: . Amold F. 'Pat’ Keller, HI i 25
Director, Office of Planning e
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 01-542
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to

offer. For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A, Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: \‘}\aﬂ,\‘—g w

Section Chief:

AFK/JL:MAC

WADEVREWZAC\nocomment doc
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Parris N. Giendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John O. Porcar

Parker F. Williams

Administrator

Date: 7.2 3061

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 5 47 T M
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Grediein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,
oo S L

'//"‘ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
7509 Iroquois Avenue, S/S Iriquois Ave,
455'E of ¢/l Lodge Farm Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Flection District, 7th Councilmanic
* FOR
Legal Owner: Oran Todd Warner ,
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 01-542-SPH
* * * * L3 * * * LS * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the Peoplie’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final

Order. AM parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the

case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

WS, w°

CAROLE S, DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
4060 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 7th day of August, 2001 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Tim Caldwell, 3106 Whiteway Road, Baltimore, MD 21219, representative for

Petitioners.
Pt Moy 2

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Case Number

#0/ 544 -SPH

PROTESTANT’S SIGN-IN SHEET

Name Address City, State Zip Code
{7 Tames Crr 7505’i/e/)auo (£ e Ballo. M (70279
hkor 7181 ffx’ﬂé?%% A [PALIO MD | 2,219
Kathin (2;‘/&5 745 I}/&?M/j Hres| Buth D | zs2/9
M‘JU Ko LS 2508 \‘m/z;uws Aee, BWH Tﬂ&;’, 2/2/9
v A5 7 ' avd It D D | VI3
7522 BaJit ot s | facrmpn | 240219
79N TRagans RO | Ppectt MO | Q431

Revised 4/17/00
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Case Number #O |- SAZ-SPH
PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY
PETITIONER'’S SIGN-IN SHEET
Name Address City, State Zip Code
(Q_m,n T l«/ﬂme/ 7509 Tepouois At Bubh. Mp | 21319
7;/(%@%&& 3roC d/.c/—reaAy K |edamec s |
X, 0. S7RN)e A 75 )3 T20 Quo SHE Byo mo |A) XD
FARY E SEVPERy |2 405 ceDARLKEIT KVE| EDGEMEREMY sl ¢
Brandon Pwennu HOF Iodq& faem B0 EDEEPerempy 21219
&W\ Mrmf;ﬂf 1504 Irmuocs f{u& Ba,/vé:. MD | s
, | 750/ lﬁdd#’dlf 4ye &-%/M/ 2/2/9
ﬁﬁg a/meiK 5776w /MW Oolorioes | 270 X
DowalD E UARNER Sk 3e/y fivwes P AVE | LBALT MY | 2/2/9
MADISW D WARNER | 1503 fng Frowafo, | ALty |ajai
CJM@/W Bopee \AJAS Loweolw | 1" | "

Revised 4/17/00
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Tuesday, August 21, 2001

M. James Carr
7505-07 Iroquois Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 212194

410)477-4
G- (ia7)

Zoning Hearing (Case #02-542-SPH) scheduled for 2pm on August 21, 2001 at 401 Bosley
Avenue in the Courts Square Building. For Oran Warner of 7509 Iroquois Avenue - to
permit 2 dwellings on a single 1ot located at 7509 Iroquois Avenue.

Background in brief!

Located upon the property (7509 Iroquois Avenue) are two structures; a residential
dwelling house closest to the waterfront (Old Road Bay) and a single story shed in the rear
portion of the property which abuts Iroquois Avenue. Originally the property contained only the
single story structure which at one time was used as an apartment/residence by the property
owner.

1987

In 1987 the owner requested permission from Baltimore County to construct and move info a
larger dweiling unit. As a condition for approval the petitioner agreed that the existing structure
would be converted to a storage shed and not used residentially.

1989

On or about February 8, 1989 the owner raquested approval to convert the shed back to a
dwelling unit and allow 2 dwelling units on this property.

The decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County dated February 6, 1989
denied the property owner’s Petition for zoning variances.

1990
This case went to the County Board of Appeals of Baitimore County (Case No. 89-268-A) on or
about January 11, 1990 which denied the property owner’s Petition for zoning variances.

2001
Zoning Hearing (Case #02-542-SPH) scheduled for 2pm on August 21, 2001 at 401 Bosley
Avenue in the Courts Square Building.

| believe that this petition should be denied for and among other reasons public safety and
welfare in our community.

This is in concurrence with the decision by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County on
January 11,~1990 denying the petition for variance.

Quote:

"However, we also note in passing that the petitioner faits to comply with the standard as
set forth in the third requirement listed in Anderson. Simply, we do not believe that the
construction of a second dwelling as show on the Petitioner's plat, particularly in view of the
character of the surrounding properties and neighborhood and the long zoning history of this
district, is within the spirit of the ordinance. Development within this area of the County should
and must be carefully monitored. In view of this specific locale and its environs, we believe the
public safety and welfare are best secured by the denial of the variance. For these reasons, the
Board will deny the Petitions for Variance and will so order.”
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6600 North Point Road ~ Baltimore, MD 21219
Phone 410-887-7530

August 20, 2001

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director

Baltimore County Dept. of Permits and Development Mgt.
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Jablon;

As president of the Edgemere Senior Center Council, I am writing to confirm my
support for Edgemere’s C.O.P.S. in their efforts to secure community based
domiciliary and assisted living facilities for our elderly population. The proposal for
recognizing the small unit on 7509 Iroquois Avenue as a domicile for those in need
can only benefit the community as a whole. Edgemere C.O.P.S. has demonstrated
assistance to our elderly on a regular basis, and I wholeheartedly support the
foundation’s community based initiatives.

Sincerely,

Harold (Butch) Wills
Council President

hgw



EDGEMERE SENIOR CENTER GIIIIHBP
6600 North Point Road ~ Baltimore, MD 21219

Phone 410-887-7530
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

$ oaTE: August 3, 2001

s

TGC: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor

FROM: Rick Wisnom, Chief
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement

SUBJECT: Iltem No.: 542 — (01-542-SPH)
L.egal Owner/Petitioner; Oran Todd Warner
Property Address: 7509 Iroquois Avenue
Location Description: $/S Iroquois Avenue, 455" E. centerline Lodge Farm Road

VIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No.: 01-1518
Defendants: Oran Todd Warner

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s)
regarding the hearing date:

NAME ADDRESS
Councilman John Olszewski, Sr. M.S. 2201

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the pertinent documents relative to the
violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner's Office.

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner’s order to
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation
case.

RSW/hek

¢. Code Enforcement Officer Derek Propalis



Code Enforcement - Daily Worksheet
Inspector - Qlﬂ444i4 Tﬂbﬁhmizj

Area Case # Location Apt Zip Date Rec Reinsp Dt

001 01-1518 7509 IROQUOIS AVE 21219 4/03/2001 6/17/2001
TaxyAcct #: 1509650140

Complainant Name: (Last) OLSZEWSKI (First) COUNCILMAN
| Addrs str # Dir Street Name Type Apt
City 5T Zip A e
Phone: (Home) (Work) 43-4888-7%L7
Problem: SOMEONE LIVING IN SHED ; 9179
Notes:‘

**4/4/01-TWO DWELLINGS ON PROPERTY. NEIGHBOR SAYS PERMIT CAL
LED IT & SHED. HOWARD SHOWS NO RECENT PERMITS. I WANT TO
DO SOME CHECKING SINCE WATER- FRONT PROPERTIES HAVE BEEN K
NOWN TO HAVE 2 HOUSES. CHECKED PURGED PERMIT B008742 WHICH C
ALLS FOR ONE FAMILY PER APPLICANT. NO TIME TO WRITE NOTICE.
POP-UP 4/6/01 (DP/SCJ)
**4/9/01-LAND AREA 15,700 S
Q FT. ZONING IS D.R.5.5. BCZR 1B02.3.C.1 DEMANDS 6,000 S
Q FT FOR EACH DWELLING IN D.R.5.5. FILE FOR PUBRLIC HEARING F
OR SETBACK VARIANCES. COPY TO COMPLAINANT, POP-UP 5/10/01.
(DB/SCJ) **4/23/01-RECEIVED INFORMATI
ON THAT OWNER DID TRY FOR A ZONING VARIANCE.I SERVED LETTER
TO CEASE THE USE OF THE BRICK BUILDING FOR A RESIDENCE. WILL
MAIL, COPY TC COMPLAINANT. POPRP-UP 5/25/01. (DP/SCJ)
**4/26/01~LETTER DATED 4/25 IN FIL
E_TO OWNER. MR WARNER HAS ALREADY GONE THE VARTIANCE PETITION
ROUTE AND LOST AT BOARD OF APPEALS. 1/11/90 LETTER GIVES 30
DAYS TO: (1) VACATE BRICK BUILDING, (2) DEMANDNG ADMITTAN
CE TO IT TO ENSURE THAT ALL KITCHEN AND SANITARY FACILITIES
ARE "REMOVED EXCEPT HAND SINK", (DP/SCJ)

GO TO NEXT PAGE



Case #

01-1518 CONTINUED

05/24/01 TIM CARVEL CALLED TO SAY HE WAS HANDLING "ZONING VA
RIANCE" FCR MR. WARNER. HE LEFT 2 PHONE NUMBERS TC CALI HIM.
I LEFT A MESSAGE AT BOTH NUMBERS. 410-903-6771 & 410-477-67
71 DP/JF**, **05/29/01
45,G-13 NO ANSWER AT EITHER BLDG., NO EVIDENCE OF HARBITAT
ION BUT, NO ADMITTANCE TO "SHED" .WILL ISSUE CITATION BASED O
N NON-COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING COMMISSIONER'S ORDER. COPY QF C
ITATION TO COMPLAINANT, DP/JF**. **6/4/01-CIT
ATION SENT BY CERTIFIED MATIL TQ ORAN WARNER AT VIOLATION ADD
RESS. (DP/SCJ)
**06/04/01 REQUESTED CERTIFIED M
AIL SERVICE QF CITATION. DP/JF**. **06/18/01 C
ASE CLOSED 6/08/01 BY INSPECTOR D.PROPALIS. PBC/JF**,
**06/20/01 D. PROPLAIS ON 6/8/01 INSPECTED INTERIOR
OF SHED. NG OCCUPANCY; IN COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING HEARING. CI
TATION DISMISSED. COMPLATNANT COPTED. CASE CLOSED. DP/Jr**.



( DEENFQ.. _ VENT REPOF ¢~

pate:_ [ 1 S 1 8] mwraxesy: /Vj) case#:_( [ ~ 15 [f mspEc: }

tocation. 15 99 VY pgauoplg Rve

o

. ZIp CODE: 2 (29  pisT:

]
COMPLAINANT

NAME: :(&,LW, @Qeﬂ . GFF“ PHONE#:(H) ‘7] 7L’ (w)

ADDRESS: ZIP CODE:

PROBLEM: Jivimgn Che of

IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? YES NO __
IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 87 YES NO
OWNER/TENANT

INFORMATION:

TAX ACCOUNT #; il w—remmz, /5-0G- £50 /%0 ZONING:

INSPECTION:

REINSPECTION:

EEINSPECTION:

REINSPECTION:




UPDATE/MESSAGE FORM

Date: ‘/AZO%)/
Time: ( a.m.) p.m.

Inspector: @ 10

Case Number: 5 [~ /f//
Address: ‘ 257 Zﬂdf@du /45“*/

Comments: bettor daded C%ZM’ /2 fz@/ 55 swner

/7” /- /(/zﬂ///léf Jis &/fa{’/w/r/ ﬂm 7%1', L3 /M‘/j / 7L/a“’ reulz q/wC,
(2l ot 5@@6’% #ﬁfzeﬁ/y //,//9() Mﬁx/zf /amw YN &) 145
74) a) @ cole ﬁé-%/ﬁ b/?éﬁ/ b /a///a/r‘y éz) 0’@’/)74/?04/&0 d,d/"
2 /7%/;/.9/ 5 C_fp onopse. a// Llitchey and <aonidory acm,;// fres
aree " remaped, }«/@/ﬂf’ /. <;/0/§/~ /

N

ENTERED INTO AS400 _ ¥/ \



UPDATE/MESSAGE FORM

Date: (a/g/
Time: a.m. p.m.

Inspector: - 70

Case Number: o/=/57%
Address: 7309 T v = JILS

Comments: ﬁé//} s Ted, cortiFred 25l comic st
C//Z d]é .
| o & )17

ENTERED INTO AS400 91/ LI

/

4



UPDATE/MESSAGE FORM

Date: é‘j%? %/ /0 /

Time: a.m. p.m,

Inspector: 7) ~

Case Number: O/~/5/4
Address: 7509  Tr 0G U 5
Comments: T Carvel s/ caflesd o Lay Al Lt o

4@#///&/{} f’aM/'/z;’; Varianee. " Fer 77 flavner e fedd
i /,a/i,m dumbed o cacl bhior L /e,j"«y"ammmﬁ,e/
it bt gumbes o 993 G774 spo 4777677/

: ~
ENTERED INTO AS400 [ ‘\]Q 51}5



UPDATE/MESSAGE FORM

Date: %AU/O /

Time: <L a.m. p.m

Inspector: 070

Case Number: 0/ /Lﬁﬁ//
Address: 7509 Z/z/éma/f_s #W

Comments: pecied o¥o thal swrec d@un{ fora

Lming Jeriance . ]:_&éf(ﬂ/f)@ /«ZHM -'—o Coore Fhewne ~

» ,
H the boe bicu& Qoo reoidimes s Wil _mail, cd,m,;f—a

aawlDJ-

P/) & fas™

i
!
ENTERED INTO AS400 <~ \



RA10C1B

DATE: 04/03/2001 STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (1)

TIME: 13:44:17

ROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS 0CC. HISTORIC DEL LOAD DATE

M 09 650140 15 3-2 34-00 H NO 01/08/01

WARNER CRAN T DESC-~1.. IMPS

' DESC-2.. LODGE FOREST

7509 IROQUOIS AVE PREMISE. 07509 IROQUOIS AVE

Q0000-C000

BALTIMORE MD 21219-2123 FORMER OWNER: WARNER ORAN T

—————————— FCV —~——mm——— e —em——mm——————— PHASED IN -———m———e——
PRIOR PROPOSED CURR CURR PRIOR

LAND: 83,420 83,420 FCcv ASSESS ASSESS

IMPV: 138,560 139,680 TOTAL. . 222,726 222,726 88, 940

TOTL: 221,980 223,100 PREF... 0 0 0

PREF: 0 0 CURT... 222,726 222,726 88, 940

CURT: 221,980 223,100 EXEMPT. 0 0

DATE : 10/96 06/99

~-~- TAXABLE BASIS ---- FM DATE

01/02 ASSESS: 222,726 08/30/00

00/01 ASSESS: 88, 940 06/01L/00

99/00 ASSESS: 88,720 06/04/99

ENTER-INQUIRY2 PA1-PRINT PF4-MENU PEF5-QUIT PE7-CROSS REF
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o

Code Inspections and’ ~ forcement
County Office Buila

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Code Enforcement: 410-887-3351 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
10-887.3953

Building Inspection: 4 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-396C

Baltim ounty
Department of Pertnits and
Development Management

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

Zoning:

C:tnnon/Cas: No. Propert
o) sty 7509 o /o | DR S8
Namee): Orer  fehiiner

ress: -~ . . /
A 7509 T, LGOI oo Loadte TP 2R //?"
Violation v
Locattion: < WE

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:

101 jo2-] 1&0//9 697'.96/

Nowr Nand @ ree. hgo 10,700&@%' j -
Cieyt fém,d_“wf‘ A s&ogrﬁlb dw”;w :
ByT the  homgeo Aamo’f gt 'S,zHa&.cL
r~c‘-{‘4 uﬁzmm‘tﬁ m:.&[’md.d/ﬂ'}' u. H"i’lﬂb an
qnpi’ do Sile Ser eminle J4cances

b\{/ correction date -

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE:

On or Beforer | 5//9 / 2 / pre e 4—// 9%)/

FAILURE TO COMPLY A¥ITH THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR. A CONVICTION FOR
EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF 3200, $500, OR $1000 PER DAY, PER
VIOLATION,.DEPENDING ON VEQLATION, OR 90 DAYS IN }AIL OR BOTH.

" N/< Joret. Tracalis ,
lNSPECTOR. Q A ,ZLJ/ /f_d L rLé o)

7 gTOP wom{ NOTICE
PURSUANT TQ INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK
UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED WORK CAN
RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT
THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN:

Not Later Than: Date Issued:

INSPECTOR:




Code Inspecti ;,g-\and Enforcement
County Office.  .ding

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Balt'ifrhsc County
Depiiunent of Permits and
Development Management

Code Enforcement: 410-887-3351 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION
SERVE ON RESIDENT AGENT, CORPORATE OFFICER, OWNER,TENANT, AS APPLICABLE

.C 1L:J.t10n/CesaNa<—K Property No.

_O/=/5) 4509 G50 /40
Name(s}: )7 /s ,27//%’"

Zoning:

e 259 ,Z’ro};w/& e B tho /D 2)2) g

Violation

Location: 'S’Wg
Violation ; / f
Dates: 6//02 6//0/ ‘7%’3{}04 Lféz 7/0 /

BALTIMORE COUNTY FORMALLY CHARGES THAT THE ABOVE-NAMED PERSON(S) DID
UNLAWEFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS OR REGULATIONS:

6&_2?“{0 Co 2oinos
o). ks )l AP P

A/A’//"‘-“?é? cmﬂ// Ld/ﬁ Fo-AF- K by
nat admz%@ "shod //wm//ﬂc/ 4

Pursuant to Section 1-8, Baltimore County Code, a civil penalty 5

has been assessed, as a result of the violation cited herein, in 9 @

the amount indicated: (0 <

A quasi-judicial hearing has been pre-scheduled in Room 116, Date: / /
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland, for: 2/t 2/

Time: ’
A
Citation must be served by: Date: / /é ’/O /
fid

I do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalty of perjury, that the contents stated above are true
‘md correct tg-Hrabest of my knowledge) information, and belief.

Y et Foagels /)
‘7’/’/ 5//()/

Date,

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND INFORMATION
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DEFEND

Print Name: Cxtatmn/Case No,: y

0/} ]

Address:

Date Defendant's Signature
AGENCY




CASENO. )/~ /67/

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeaks Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

BALTIMORE COUNTY, Plaintiff, vs. g/‘@ﬁ _ /,(Jd//w_ , Defendant
- .
Hearing Date 7//7%/ Issued Date 5 /3/é / Exniration Date &/O/A V4
7 7 7 7 I 4
REQUEST FOR SERVICF,

Please serve the attached process on the persan shawn.

ORDER FOR SERVICE,
You are hereby commanded to serve the attached process and to make your return promptly on this Order if served. and if vou

are unable (o serve, you are to makée your return on this Order and return the original process no later than the last day following
the termination of the validity of the process.

PROQF OF SERVICE
[ hereby CERTIFY thar;

— ACitation and all other papers filed with it were served by restricted delivery mail, return card attached.

. A Citation and all ather papers filed with it were served by personal delivery to

Name
. on , at am./p.m.
Title Date Time
Description of defendant: Race Sex Height
Weight ‘Age Other
The‘prcmscs at were posted,

___ lwasunable lo serve because \5;/3/ Ho ey (:'"// o qn2l2r”

[ solemniy affirm under the pénaitfes of perjury that the contents of the foregoing paper are true to the best of my knowledge,
i er affirm that [ am a competent person over 18 years of age and not a party to the case.

opald (e _othcesr™

- / Signankfe Title
11D Cheogpilre SE) S350,
Address 7 Telephone N_o_..
& %)/ J2 35 amgm)
/ / Date . Time

Rev 9/98
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\}} o .
/> l&iﬂ%’b Baltimore County
{\ -!(4&’3 » 0 Department of Penmits and
* . -.
e T o Development Munagement
Oran Warner

I

7507 Iroguolis Avenuc
Balumore, Md. 21219

Re Case No. 01-1518, 7509 Iroquois Avenue

Dear Mr. Wamer:

Code Inspections and
Luforcement

County Office Building

111 West Cnesapeaks Avenue
Towsoi, Man aad 21204
pdmentorce@co.ba.md.us
ndminspect@co.ba.md.us

April 25, 2001

I issued you a corrcction notice April 9, 2001 advising you to file for zoning varances to

permit two (2) dwellings on your land.

[nformation has come into my possession whereby you did petition for a zoning variance in

89-268-A. The petition was denied January 11, 1990.

Therefore within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter, you most cease the use of the
brick building for habitation. To comply with your permits to construct your new house I demand
admittance to the brick building to ensure that ali kitchen and sanitary facilitics are “removed

except hand sink.”

Your failure to comply will result in a citation at $200 per day starting April 9,2001.

If you have any questions I can be reached at 410-887-3352.

DP/kp

01-1518

Sincerely, )ﬂ
/@a/ J

Derek J. Pro{ lis
Code Inspections &
Enforcement Officer

Yoy You,

For Balttimore Couniy

"ﬁﬁ {.naue




. =T B

Baltimore County, Maryland

Department of Permits and Development ¥Yanagement
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
887-3333

IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE CODE OFFICIAL

: - . OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
e 7 Gy

* VIOLATION ADDRESS
Case No. é/ — .
6/~ /57 . A5 09 J’dgda 'S Hpe
* L » * ] x * * 3 ) L * =
MOTION

TO THE DIRECTOR.

Please dismiss the above entitled matter scheduled for hearing on

7// 7/9 /

for the following reason(s)’

Z.),pd"'?? {/LJ;Q,&Z,Q?L//Z.{, //7721 g Cféﬁﬁ%@é’c/ ” 7/
741&/7/(/ %@ ﬂf&/’ rf / % j@ Ca?z;ﬂ//w;/f

y W

Inspector

Date: Wi /V/O /
/S
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